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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SS I ON 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Manatee 
Utilit ies, Inc., in Levy County 
f o r failure to file 1995 and 
1996 annual reports in 
accordance with Rule 25-
30.110(3), r.A.C., and failure 
to remit regulatory assessment 
fees for 1995 and 1996 in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C. 

DOCKET NO. 980098-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-98- 033 4-SC-WU 
ISSUED: February 27 , 199 8 

The following Commissioners parti c ipated in the di s pos ition o f 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR. 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND 
REQUIRING IMMEDIATE FILING OF ANNUAL REPORTS , 

PAYMENT OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES. ANQ 
ALL ASSOCIATED PENALTIES AND INTEREST 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUN D 

Manatee Utilities, Inc., (Manatee o r utility ) is a Class C 
wate r utility t hat serves approximately SO cust vme r s in r·hiPfland 
Cu unt y Esta tes in Levy Coun t y. The utilit y o pe r r1t,...d under 
Certificate No. 411-W since December 9 , 198 J . Accord ing to the 
utility's 1994 annual report, the utility had total gro s s revenues 
of $6 ,207 with a ne t operating loss of $6 ,934. 

In Order No. PSC-95-0222- FOF-WU, issued February 17 , 1~ 9 ~ , 1n 
Docket No. 941122-WU, the Commission a c kno wledged the abandonme nt 
of the utility by its owner, James E. Bennett, and the appointment 
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of Frank E. Wood ward as receiver. On July 3, 1996, Mr. Woodward 
noticed the Commiss1on of his intent to aband o n Ma natee . 

The Commission a c knowl e dged Mr . Woodward's aba ndo~men t 

e ffective September 1, 1996, in Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU, 
issued September 20, 1996. Levy County has be en operati ng the 
utility since that time through an independe nt contra c t or . 
Pursuant to Section 367 . 022(2), Fl o rida Statute s, the 11 t ility i ~ 
exempt under the operation of the county . The r e f o r e , by Orde r No . 
PSC-97-1545-FOF-WU, issued Decembe r 9, 1997, the Commissi o n 
canceled Manatee's certificate, Certific ate No . 411-W. In tha t 
Order, the Commission noted that Mr. Woodward had neithe r fi led the 
annual reports for 1995 and 1996, nor remitted the r e gul a tory 
assessment fees for the same period. This Order addre s ses t hes e 
issues. 

1995 AND 1996 ANNUAL REPORTS 

Rule 2 5-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, r e quires 
utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdi c tion as of De c e mbe r 
31 of each year to file an annual report on o r befo re Mar c h 31 o f 
the following year. Requests for extensio n o f time must be in 
writing and must be filed before Marc h 31. One e xtensi o n o f 30 
days is automatically granted. A further extension may be g r a nt e d 
upon showing of good cause. Incomplet e o r inc or rec t t ~po r ts are 
considered delinquent, with a 30 d a y g race pe ri od i n wh1 c h t o 
supply the missing information. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), Fl o rija Administrative Code , 
any utility that fails to file a timely, c omplete annuc:l r epo rt 1s 
subject to penalties, absent demonstra tion o f good c ause f o r 
noncompliance. The penalty set o ut in Rule 25-30.110(7), F l o r ida 
Administrative Code, for Class C utiliti e s 1s $ 3 .00 per day . We 
have calculated the penalty based on the number of days e l a pse d 
since March 31 and the date of the agenda . The dat e o f the d ge nd~ 

is included in c omputing the number o f da ys e l a p sed. We no t~ that 
the penalty will still acc rue until the u t i l ity f1 !es it s dllnua l 
reports. 

By letters dated July 26, 1 996, Ju ly 2 8, 1997 , No vL·mbe r 19 , 
1997, and December 29, 1997, staff no tified Mr. Woodwa r d t hdt s1nc e 
he had no t filed the utility's 1995 a nd 1996 annual reports , he wa s 
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in apparent vi o lation of Rule 25 - 30. 110, Fl orida AdrT'.inistrat ive 
Code. The utility was given a final o pportunity to file the annual 
reports by January 19, 1998. 

SUMMARY AND FINDINGS Of ANNUAL REPORT VIOLATI ONS 

Pursuant to Section 367.021 ( 12) , Florida Statu tes , Mr. 
Woodward, as the former receiver for Manatee, is c harged wi t h the 
knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes. Add itionally, 
"(i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that 'i gno rance of 
the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly o r c riminally." 
Barlow y. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (18 33) . Thus , any 
intentional act, suc h as the util ity's failure to time ly fil e it s 
annual report, would meet the standard for a "will f ul vi o latio n." 
In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Doc ket No . 890216-TL 
titled In Re; Investigation Into The Pro~er A~~lication of Rule 25 -
14.003, F.A.C .• Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1988 a nd 1989 
For GTE Florida. Inc., the Commissi o n, having found t hat t h e 
company had not intended to violate the rule, neve rthel ess found i t 
appropriate to order it to show cause why it should no t be fined , 
stating that "'willful' implies an intent to do an a c t, and this i s 
distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule." ls.L_ at 6. 

In consideration of the f o rego ing, Mr. Woodward , as forme r 
receiver for Manatee, is ordered to show c ause, i n writ ing , within 
20 days why he should not remit a penalty in the a mo unt o f $2,967 
($2,040 for 680 days x $3.00 per day f o r 1995; and $927 for 309 
days x $3 . 00 per day for 1996) f or vi o l o~ tion o f Rul e /S-30 . 11 0 , 
Flo rida Administrat ive Code, b y fdill nJ to fil e tht· tJtl lity' ::; 
an nual reports for 1995 and 1996. Mr. Woodward sha ll imme diate ly 
file the utility's annual reports for 199 5 and 1996 , and i s hereby 
on notice that further violatio ns o f Rule 25-30.110 , Fl o rida 
Administrative Code, will result in fur ther acti o n by the 
Commissi o n. 

1994 AND 1995 REGULATORY ASS ESSMENT FEES 

In establishing rates , the Commi ss i o n inc lude s in i t s 
determination of the revenue requi r ements t he ut ili ty's o b l igati o n 
to pay regulatory assessment fees. However, th i s utility ha s 
failed to pay regulatory assessment fees sinc e 199 4. 
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Pursuant to Sect ion 350.113(4), Flo rida Statutes, a nd Rule 2~ -

30.120(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code , a statutory penalty plus 
interest shall be assessed against any utility that f~~ls t o timPly 
pay its regulatory assessment fees, in the to1 ... uW.l.l~<.l •.• anner: 

1. 5 percent of the fee if the failure is 
for not more than 30 days, wit h an 
additional 5 percent f or each additional 
30 days or fra c tion thereof during the 
time in which failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest t o be c harged is 
1% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, 
not to exceed a total of 12% annum. 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367 .14 5( 1 )(b) and 36 7 . 161 , 
Flo rida Statutes, and Rule 25- 30. 120 (5) (b), Fl o rida Admini stra tive 
Code, the Commission may impose an addi tiona 1 pen a 1 t y upon a 
utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment f ees in a time ly 
manne r. 

Notices of delinquency for failure t o remit Legu lato ry 
assessment fees were mailed to Mr . Woodward on April 15 , 1996 , 
May 30, 1997, and June 10, 1997. Mr. Woodward owes $576 .61 in 
outstanding regulatory assessment fees up through Sept ember 1, 
1 996. As of February 3, 1998, Mr. Woodward o wes $241.74 ($1 44.1 5 
in penalties and $97.59 in interest) f or a t ~ tal o f $8 18. 35 . 

We have calculated the penalty and interest based o n t he 
number of days elapsed since the respect ive regul atory as:-;es srnt~ nt s 

were due and the date of the agenda. The date of the agenda is 
included in computing the amount of time elapsed. We note that 
penalties and interest continue to accrue until the util ity pays 
the delinquent t egulatory assessment fees . 

Regulatory assessment fees are intended t o cover t he costs 
incurred in our regulation of utilities . Apparently, Mr . Woodwara 
has no inclination to pay the fee s voluntar ily, nor doe s it appP~r 
that he is making a goo d faith effort toward payment. A:: s t dt c d 
previously, Mr. Woodward, as recei ve r for Ma natee , is charged wi th 
the knowledge of the Commission's rule!;; and stat utt:s. Thus, the 
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intentional act of failing to remit regulatory assessment fees 
would meet the standard for a "willful violation." Accordingly, 
Mr. Woodward, as former receiver for Manatee, is ordered to sho w 
cause, in writing, within 20 days why he should not remit penalties 
and interest in the amount of $241.74, for his failure to remit the 
regulatory assessment fees for 1995 and 1996. Further, 
Mr. Woodward is ordered to immediately remit a total of $576.61 in 
delinquent regulatory assessment fees for 1995 ana 1996. 

RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND CLOSING THE DOCKET 

Mr. Woodward's response to this Order to Show Caus e must 
contain specific allegations of fact and law. Should Mr. Woodward 
file a timely written response that raises material questions of 
fact and requests a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(1), Florida 
Statutes, further proceedings shall be scheduled befo re a final 
determination on this matter is made. If he responds timely but 
does not request a hearing, our staff will prepare and present a 
recommendation to us regarding the disposition of t _his proceeding, 
and the Docket shall not be closed. If he responds to this Order 
by filing the annual reports, remitting the regulat o ry a ssessmen t 
fees, and all associated penalties and interes t, the Doc ke t shall 
be closed administratively. 

A failure to file a timely written response to this Order 
shall constitute an admission of the facts herein a l l e ge d and a 
waiver of the right to a hearing. In the event Mr. Woodward fails 
to file a timely response to this Order, t~e penalties and intent 
are deemed assessed with no further nction required by the 
Commission. 

In that event, if Mr. Woodward fails to respond to rea sonabl e 
co llection efforts by our staff, the collection o f fees, penalties, 
and interest shall be referred to the Comptroller's off i c e f o r 
further collection efforts. Reasonabl e collec tion eff o r ts sha ll 
consist of two certified letters reque sting paymen t fr om the 
utility. Referral of this matter t o the Comptroller's o ffi ce would 
be based on the conclusion that further collection effo rt s by our 
staff would not be cost effective. After referral to the 
Comptroller's office, this docket shall be closed. 

Based o n the foregoing, it is therefore, 
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ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Mr. 
Woodward, as former receiver of Manatee Utilities , Inc., shall show 
cause, in writing, within 20 days why he should not remit a penalty 
in the amount of $2,967 for violation of Rule 25-30.110, Fl o rida 
Administrative Code, by failing to file the annual r e port s f o r 1995 
and 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that Mr. Woodward, as former rec eiver o f Mana tee 
Utilities, Inc., shall immediately file the utility' s annual 
reports for 1995 and 1996 . It is further 

ORDERED that Mr. Woodward show cause , in writing, within 20 
days why he should not remit a penalty i n the amount of $144.15 and 
interest in the amount of $97.59 f o r violatio ns of Rule 25-
30.120 (5) (b), Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED by that Mr . Woodward immediately remit $576.6 1 in 
delinquent regulatory assessment fees for 1995 and up th r o ugh 
September 1, 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order t o Show Cause must 
contain spec ific allegations of fact and law . It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to Show Cause be filed 
with the Director of the Division of Records and Report ing with in 
20 days o f this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that Mr. Woodward files a wr itten 
response which raises material ques tions o f fact and reques ts a 
hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Flo rida S::at u tes, further 
proceedings may be scheduled befo re f i nal determinati on is made . 
It is further It is further 

ORDERED that if Mr . Woodward fai l s to fil e a t ime ly r1•spon sp 
to t his OrdeL to Sho w Cause, such failure s ha ll con s titute an 
admission of the facts alleged in the body o f this Order and a 
waiver o f any right to a hearing. I t is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable co ll ection ef fo r t~ are 
un s u ccessful, the collect i o n of pena 1 ties and interest s ha 11 be 
f o rwarded to the Comptroller's o ffi c e and t he Doc ket s hall be 
closed. It is further 
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ORDERED tha t if Mr. Woodward responds to this Orde r to Show 
Cause by filing the annual report s , remit t ing the r egulatory 
assessment fees, penalties, and interest, the Doc ket shall be 
c losed administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's office for deposit in the State Genera l Revenue 
Fund. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commissi on this ~ 
day of February, 1~. 

Hf•pu r t i ng 

( S E A L ) 

CF 

NOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEEDINGS Or JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sec t i or: 
120 . 569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties o t any 
administrative hearing or judicial r eview o f Commissi on o rde r s that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limi ts that apply. This noti ce 
should not be construed to mean all r equests for an administ r ativr· 
hearing or judicial review will be gran ted or r es ult in t hP re i i 0 · 
sought. 

Medi a tion may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
i nterested person' s ri ght t o " hP<'trinq. 

case-by-case basis. If 
af f e c t a s tJbs t .-wt i .1lly 
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This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any pers on whose substantial interests are affec ted by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rul e 25 - 22.036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Repo rting, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 , by UH' 
close of business on March 19. 1998. 

Failure to respond within the time set forth abo ve shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver o f the right t o 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), flori da Admini strative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22 .037(4), fl o rida 
Adniinistrative Code. Such default shall be e ff ec t ive o n the ddy 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to t his order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judi c ial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in t he case o f any e l e c tri c , 
gas or telephone utility or by the firs t District Court o f Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by fil)ng a notice o f 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal dnd the filing f ee with the 
appropriate court. This filing mus t be compl eted within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9. 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 


